[owa Review

VOLUME TWENTY-EIGHT NUMBER ONE 1998

Lee Montgomery, Jacques Servin, Ben Howard, Robin Behn,
Rochelle Natt, James Laughlin, Greg Kuzma, Henri Coulette,
Barbara Bedway, Christine Japely, Charlie Langton, Lisa Chen,
Carol de Saint Victor, Wendy Deutelbaum, Wesley McNair,
Siggo Fischer, Craig Lauer, Mary Quade, Thomas E. Kennedy,
Christopher Bonney, Marilyn Krysl, joesmith, Michael Craig,
Carter Revard, George Shelton, Noelle Kocot, William Aiken,
Nance Van Winckel, Aron Keesbury, Ricardo Pau-Llosa,

Carol Potter, George Angel

01
$6.95 U.S.
$9.95 Can.
744708

KL (8MNG

[ (€
University of lowa %J&Q«
is collaborating with JSTOR to digitize, preserve, and extend access to é,%y’a‘ﬁ

The lowa Review RINORY
WwWw.jstor.org




The Iowa Review is a literary magazine published by the Department of En-
glish and the Graduate College of The University of lowa.

David Hamilton, Mary Hussmann, Editors

Kevin Larimer, Brian Lennon, Judith Mitchell, Assistant Editors

Kay Amert, Designer

Santhosh Daniel, Jerry Harp, Sarah Manguso, Paula Melton, Wuru Terrell,
Stacy Tintocalis, Beth Schrank, Editorial Assistants

David Baldus, Frank Conroy, Charles Kremenak, Leslie Sims, Thomas Walz,
Advisory Board

Since beginning to feature pictorial art on our covers twenty years ago,
we have made it our habit to draw upon artists with an Iowa City
connection, and for the last fifteen years, we have further refined this
habit to feature a single artist all year.

This year we will alter our plan so as to feature, rather than an Iowa
City artist, an Iowa collector. Whitman reminded us that a great poetry
requires great readers. The visual arts similarly require passionately
informed and passionately cultivated audiences. Collecting becomes an
art in itself as a hunger for art informs and compels the collector.

This year’s covers, then, will feature work from the collection of Dor-
othy and the late James Schramm of Burlington, Iowa. For more than a
half century the Schramms have refined and shaped their collection as
Dorothy Schramm continues to do. Many items from their collection
have passed on to the Des Moines Arts Center, the Museum of Art at
The University of Iowa, and smaller museums around the state to the
great benefit of us all. The work on this cover is a painting by Hans
Hofmann, a German-American Abstract Expressionist (1880-1966).
“The Red Cap” is in oil on canvas, 60 by 48 inches. Its source is in a
studio still life, though the work has been said “to recreate the color
blue.” We reprint it with the permission of Dorothy Schramm, The
University of lowa Museum of Art, and the André Emmerich Gallery,
New York.

The Iowa Review is indexed in Abstracts of English Studies, American Bibliography
of Slavic and East European Studies, American Humanities Index, Bibliography of
English Language and Literature, Index of American Periodical Verse, Index to Book
Reviews in the Humanities, Modern Language Association Bibliography, and Poem
Finder.

Send subscriptions, submissions, and any inquiries to The Iowa Review, The
University of Iowa, 308 English Philosophy Bldg., Iowa City, lowa, 52242-
1492. Please see our ad in the back for subscription information. We read
manuscripts from September 1 through January 31 each year or until we
fill our next volume year’s issues. Work sent at other times or after we've
filled our quota is likely to be returned.

Copyright © 1998, by The University of Iowa. All rights reserved.



Spring 1998
Volume 28 Number 1

Wendy Deutelbaum and
Carol de Saint Victor
Henri Coulette

James Laughlin
Mary Quade

Lee Montgomery
Wesley McNair
Barbara Bedway
Lisa Chen

Noelle Kocot
Nance Van Winckel
Aron Keesbury
Carter Revard

Siggo Fischer
Ben Howard
Christine Japely
Charlie Langton
Michael Craig

Carol Potter
George Shelton

joesmith
Jacques Servin
Greg Kuzma

Craig Lauer
William Aiken
Robin Behn

The

Towa Review

1

30

32
34
35
59
72
78
80
82
83
85
87
91
106
123
138
141
142
143
145
146

147
148
153

162
186
187

The Art of Teaching: Interviews
with Three Masters

So Began the Happiest Years of My
Life

Pentastichs, Plus

An Episode of Moose

Whose World Is This?

A Government of Two

Why We Are in the DAR

Interior Monologue

Sestina for Lizzette

No Onions

Jesse and the Minnow

Unzipping Angels

A Sun Dance Story

Essays That Kill

Humane Letters

Duty, Opportunity, Lost Cat

Acquiring a Love of Nature

Massachusetts

Lamp

And She Was Happy

Fact—Hah! Doubt—Habh!

Walnuts in Baked Goods Are
Great—Stones in Beans Are Not

Versions to the World

Middlesized Sea Occurrence

The Search for the Beethoven
A-minor String Quartet

Komarov Calling Apollo-Soyuz

People Don’t Know

Upon being asked my opinion
about an autopsy



George Angel
Christopher Bonney
Rochelle Natt
Ricardo Pau-Llosa
Marilyn Krysl
Thomas E. Kennedy

189
191
193
195
197
201
204
208

Clippings

November

A Day of Happenstance
Years of Exile

Doing the Right Thing
The Speed of Frustration
Notes on Contributors
Honor Roll



	Article Contents
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]
	[unnumbered]

	Issue Table of Contents
	The Iowa Review, Vol. 28, No. 1 (Spring, 1998), pp. 1-210
	Front Matter
	The Art of Teaching: Interviews with Three Masters [pp. 1-29]
	So Began the Happiest Years of My Life [pp. 30-31]
	Pentastichs, Plus [pp. 32-33]
	An Episode of Moose [p. 34-34]
	Whose World Is This? [pp. 35-58]
	A Government of Two [pp. 59-71]
	Why We Are in the DAR [pp. 72-77]
	Interior Monologue [pp. 78-79]
	Sestina for Lizzette [pp. 80-81]
	No Onions [p. 82-82]
	Jesse and the Minnow [pp. 83-84]
	Unzipping Angels [pp. 85-87]
	A Sun Dance Story [pp. 87-90]
	Essays That Kill [pp. 91-105]
	Humane Letters [pp. 106-122]
	Duty, Opportunity, Lost Cat [pp. 123-137]
	Acquiring a Love of Nature [pp. 138-140]
	Massachusetts [p. 141-141]
	Lamp [p. 142-142]
	And She Was Happy [pp. 143-144]
	Fact—Hah! Doubt—Hah! [p. 145-145]
	Walnuts in Baked Goods Are Great—Stones in Beans Are Not [p. 146-146]
	Versions to the World [p. 147-147]
	Middlesized Sea Occurrence (Distress and Civilization) [pp. 148-152]
	The Search for the Beethoven A-Minor String Quartet [pp. 153-161]
	Komarov Calling Apollo-Soyuz [pp. 162-185]
	People Don't Know [p. 186-186]
	Upon Being Asked My Opinion about an Autopsy [pp. 187-188]
	Clippings [pp. 189-190]
	November [pp. 191-192]
	A Day of Happenstance [pp. 193-194]
	Years of Exile [pp. 195-196]
	Review: Doing the Right Thing [pp. 197-200]
	Review: The Speed of Frustration [pp. 201-203]
	Back Matter



