## Iowa Review

VOLUME TWENTY-EIGHT

NUMBER ONE

1998



Lee Montgomery, Jacques Servin, Ben Howard, Robin Behn, Rochelle Natt, James Laughlin, Greg Kuzma, Henri Coulette, Barbara Bedway, Christine Japely, Charlie Langton, Lisa Chen, Carol de Saint Victor, Wendy Deutelbaum, Wesley McNair, Siggo Fischer, Craig Lauer, Mary Quade, Thomas E. Kennedy, Christopher Bonney, Marilyn Krysl, joesmith, Michael Craig, Carter Revard, George Shelton, Noelle Kocot, William Aiken, Nance Van Winckel, Aron Keesbury, Ricardo Pau-Llosa, Carol Potter, George Angel



\$6.95 U.S.

\$9.95 Can.

The Iowa Review is a literary magazine published by the Department of English and the Graduate College of The University of Iowa.

David Hamilton, Mary Hussmann, Editors
Kevin Larimer, Brian Lennon, Judith Mitchell, Assistant Editors
Kay Amert, Designer
Santhosh Daniel, Jerry Harp, Sarah Manguso, Paula Melton, Wuru Terrell,
Stacy Tintocalis, Beth Schrank, Editorial Assistants
David Baldus, Frank Conroy, Charles Kremenak, Leslie Sims, Thomas Walz,
Advisory Board

Since beginning to feature pictorial art on our covers twenty years ago, we have made it our habit to draw upon artists with an Iowa City connection, and for the last fifteen years, we have further refined this habit to feature a single artist all year.

This year we will alter our plan so as to feature, rather than an Iowa City artist, an Iowa collector. Whitman reminded us that a great poetry requires great readers. The visual arts similarly require passionately informed and passionately cultivated audiences. Collecting becomes an art in itself as a hunger for art informs and compels the collector.

This year's covers, then, will feature work from the collection of Dorothy and the late James Schramm of Burlington, Iowa. For more than a half century the Schramms have refined and shaped their collection as Dorothy Schramm continues to do. Many items from their collection have passed on to the Des Moines Arts Center, the Museum of Art at The University of Iowa, and smaller museums around the state to the great benefit of us all. The work on this cover is a painting by Hans Hofmann, a German-American Abstract Expressionist (1880-1966). "The Red Cap" is in oil on canvas, 60 by 48 inches. Its source is in a studio still life, though the work has been said "to recreate the color blue." We reprint it with the permission of Dorothy Schramm, The University of Iowa Museum of Art, and the André Emmerich Gallery, New York.

The Iowa Review is indexed in Abstracts of English Studies, American Bibliography of Slavic and East European Studies, American Humanities Index, Bibliography of English Language and Literature, Index of American Periodical Verse, Index to Book Reviews in the Humanities, Modern Language Association Bibliography, and Poem Finder.

Send subscriptions, submissions, and any inquiries to *The Iowa Review*, The University of Iowa, 308 English Philosophy Bldg., Iowa City, Iowa, 52242-1492. Please see our ad in the back for subscription information. We read manuscripts from September 1 through January 31 each year or until we fill our next volume year's issues. Work sent at other times or after we've filled our quota is likely to be returned.

Copyright © 1998, by The University of Iowa. All rights reserved.

## Spring 1998 Volume 28 Number 1 Iowa Review

Wendy Deutelbaum and	1	The Art of Teaching: Interviews
Carol de Saint Victor		with Three Masters
Henri Coulette	30	So Began the Happiest Years of My Life
James Laughlin	32	Pentastichs, Plus
Mary Quade	34	An Episode of Moose
Lee Montgomery	35	Whose World Is This?
Wesley McNair	59	A Government of Two
Barbara Bedway	72	Why We Are in the DAR
Lisa Chen	78	Interior Monologue
Noelle Kocot	80	Sestina for Lizzette
Nance Van Winckel	82	No Onions
Aron Keesbury	83	Jesse and the Minnow
Carter Revard	85	Unzipping Angels
	87	A Sun Dance Story
Siggo Fischer	91	Essays That Kill
Ben Howard	106	Humane Letters
Christine Japely	123	Duty, Opportunity, Lost Cat
Charlie Langton	138	Acquiring a Love of Nature
Michael Craig	141	Massachusetts
	142	Lamp
Carol Potter	143	And She Was Happy
George Shelton	145	Fact—Hah! Doubt—Hah!
	146	Walnuts in Baked Goods Are
		Great—Stones in Beans Are Not
joesmith	147	Versions to the World
Jacques Servin	148	Middlesized Sea Occurrence
Greg Kuzma	153	The Search for the Beethoven
		A-minor String Quartet
Craig Lauer	162	Komarov Calling Apollo-Soyuz
William Aiken	186	People Don't Know
Robin Behn	187	Upon being asked my opinion

George Angel	189	Clippings
Christopher Bonney	191	November
Rochelle Natt	193	A Day of Happenstance
Ricardo Pau-Llosa	195	Years of Exile
Marilyn Krysl	197	Doing the Right Thing
Thomas E. Kennedy	201	The Speed of Frustration
	204	Notes on Contributors
	208	Honor Roll